harmonic voltage distortion can be proved. It is worth noting that the objective of

the feeder reconfiguration is loss reduction rather than harmonic distortion

reduction. Results might improve if the objectives are changed to the reduction in

value of total harmonic voltage distortion. The maximum value of the harmonic

voltage at single harmonic order is also reduced from 0.122 per unit to 0.055 per

unit in the reconfigured system.

d) Branch current magnitudes

Due to the network structure being changed following the feeder reconfiguration,

the currents on each branch may also be significantly changed. It can be seen from

the results of the seven scenarios that it is hard to determine the changed rate on a

single branch. However, apart from a few branches, the maximum change in the

value of the branch currents is lower than 1 per unit of the base current. Thus, to

avoid the branch currents exceeding their limiting values, a standard maximum

current value for most parts of the branches can be determined in advance.

Table 7-14 The Summary of Numbers of Total Harmonic Voltage Distortion

in Scenario Seven

Categories Number of Buses

Original System Reconfigured System

0 – 5% 72 81

5 – 10% 22 38

> 10% 25 0

316

7.4  Distribution Network Feeder Reconfiguration

Considering Seasonal and Daily Generation and Load

Tracking

In the previous section, eight scenarios have been analysed to investigate the

impact of the renewable generator and system harmonic in the distribution network.

In these scenarios, all loads are assumed fully loaded and all renewable generators

are assumed to be working at their maximum level of output power all the time.

However, the peak load of all load types and the output power of the renewable

generators vary widely a lot over the course of a day. Moreover, the output power